
   

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair), 

Barnes, Cunningham-Cross, King, McIlveen, Potter and 
Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 26 March 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 23 March 2012.        
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 30 January 2012. 
 
 
 



 
4. Called-in Item: Neighbourhood Working - A New 

Approach  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 To consider the provisional decisions made by Cabinet at their 
meeting held on 6 March 2012 in relation to the above item, 
which has been called in pre-decision by Councillors Runciman, 
Reid and Ayre and post decision by Councillors Barton, Healey 
and Galvin in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover 
report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in’s and the 
remit and powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling In) in relation to the call-in procedure, together with the 
original report to and decisions of the Cabinet. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business fo
[...]
	��5��4��������	��5��
	�4�������4��3�4�3�4���5�	��1�	�����6	�6��4�����	�6�0���
�	�����9�(���>6	����3����	���4���5�����������������5��
6	��	������6	�����6	��	����	���6�����6�4����7�6�	�������9�(��
4����	���		�3����4����0�	����4	�4��15�5�466�4	�3��������542��
0�����>4����3�����3��7����4������	6	����4�3��5�����������
�����4�3�54	7�������>�����7�������������	���4�������9�
�
���	�-4	�����6�
�������66�	�����	���	����04
�����5��
	������34����������40�����	�����3�6�5�4�4����������5���������
��2��2�3����0��4		��3����9�(��	���		�3����4����0�	����=���������
�54���5��	�6�	���4���3����4��1�	�4�3�������54�����14�������������	�4�

Page 6



�4�47������6	��	������6	��������0�7���04��3�����5��
������������5��	�6�	�9���
�
�����	��	��6��3�3�����5��6�������43�)�����	���7��54��
�>�����2����4��0������1�	
�543�0����4		��3�����4�3�����	�4��
�4	
���������7���3�	�4
�������3��������5���6��������4������
6	��	��7�4�3�����	����7��5����43���������1��7����
6	��	������7��3������9��5���	�0����6	�����543�3	41�����
432���	���2�3��	���6	��������4��6	��	������������4����4�3�
��74�������	�9����14������	��3��54��4�	�6�	������5��0��������
4�����	��5������	����������5����43����1���3�0������3�	�3�4��
�40���������4	5�$"%$9��
�
����	�4������3�04��)����14��
�
�����'� <� �54���6�������0��466	�2�3�4�3��54���5��

3������������5���40��������0�	���	������	�)�
�����	��4�3����4�����������0������	��39�

��
������<� ���4�	34���1��5��5��	�=��	�����������5��

������/��������������9�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	�#��4�2��)��54�	�
B�5��������7���4	��3�4��;9""�6��4�3������5�3�4��C9;"�6�D9�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling–In)  

26 March 2012 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Called-in Item:  Neighbourhood Working – A New Approach 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the pre-decision call-in and the 

post-decision call-in of the above item, which appeared as item 7 on 
the agenda for the Cabinet meeting held on 6 March 2012. The 
report sought members’ approval for a new model of Neighbourhood 
Working through which the Council would work with partners to 
deliver better services for York’s communities. This cover report sets 
out the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management Committee in 
relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the Cabinet meeting 

is attached at Annex A to this report. This sets out the provisional 
decisions taken by Cabinet on the called-in item. The original report 
to the Cabinet on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this 
report. 
 

3. Councillors Runciman, Reid and Ayre have initially called in this item 
for review, pre-decision by the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(SMC) in accordance with the constitutional requirements. The 
reasons given for the call in are: 
 
(i) There has been a complete lack of consultation with 

stakeholders, including ward councillors and ward 
organisations such as Parish Councils.  The results of 
consultations should be clearly reported. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



(ii) The potential effect of the measures being suggested to 
neighbourhood working across the city mean that any 
decision on the future of this report should be taken by all 
members, given the impact it will have on all communities in 
the city. 

 
(iii) The report does not take into account the continual running 

costs of present projects (such as the cost of salt bins 
already in place), and the effect they might have on future 
budgets. 

 
(iv) Options other than the proposed ‘Community Contracts’ 

concept have not been properly proposed or discussed. 
 

4. Following the provisional Cabinet decision on this matter on 6 March 
2012, Councillors Barton, Healey and Galvin then also called in the 
item, post decision, for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) in accordance with the constitutional 
requirements. The reasons given for the post-decision call in are: 

 
(i) Lack of consultation with Parish Councils and Ward 

Members, and the potential effect lack of grants will have on 
the future of local organisations. 

 
(ii) Challenge to the assumption the new system will be non-

bureaucratic. (Paragraph 8). 
 

(iii) Opposition to a non elected organisation distributing public 
money by way of grants previously voted upon by residents. 

 
(iv) Lack of information regarding the effect of double taxation 

following the implementation of the scheme. 
 
Consultation  

 
5. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-

in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

6. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in relation to 
dealing with both pre and post decision call-ins, in accordance with 

Page 10



the constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(i) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report.  If 
this option is chosen, the provisional decisions taken on the 
item by Cabinet at their meeting held on 6 March 2012 will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting; or 

 
(ii) To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet on the 

report, in light of the reasons for given for the pre and post 
decision call-ins.  If this option is chosen, the matter will be 
re-considered by the Cabinet at a meeting of Cabinet 
(Calling-In) to be held on 3 April 2012. 

 
Analysis 
 

7. Members need to consider the reasons for both pre- and post 
decision call-in and the report to the Cabinet and form a view on 
whether there is a basis to make specific recommendations to the 
Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

8. The Neighbourhood Working model is key to delivering the Stronger 
Communities priorities within the Council Plan and its key priorities 
including community engagement, stronger voluntary sector, safer 
inclusive communities, improved community infrastructure, healthy 
sustainable communities and communities where young people 
flourish. 
 
Implications 

 
9. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-ins. 

 
  Risk Management 

 
10. There are no risk management implications associated with the pre 

or post decision call in of this matter. 
 

Page 11



 Recommendations: 
 

11. Members are asked to consider both the pre- and post decision call-in 
and their accompanying reasons and decide whether or not they wish 
to make specific further recommendations on the report to the Cabinet. 
 

     Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 
efficiently and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 16 March 2012 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Provisional decisions of the Cabinet 6 March 2012 (extract 
from the decision list) 
Annex B – Report to Cabinet meeting on 6 March 2012  
 
 
Background Papers 
Provisional decisions of the Cabinet on the called in item (published on 
the Council’s website after the meeting on 7 March 2012) 

Page 12



 

 

Annex A 
CABINET 

 
TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2012 

 
EXTRACT FROM DECISIONS 

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 6 March 2012.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm 
on the second working day after this meeting. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Jayne Carr. 

  

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING - A NEW APPROACH 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet make the following in 
principle decisions, pending consideration by 
the Scrutiny Management (Calling In) 
Committee on 26 March 2012: 

 
(i) That the model of Neighbourhood   

Working be adopted, including the 
arrangements for: 

 
i. Community Contracts, as set out in 

paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report 
ii. Ward funding, as set out in 

paragraph 11 of the report 
iii. A new remit for the Neighbourhood 

Management and Equalities 
Teams, as set out in paragraph 14 
of the report  

 
 (ii) That the Director of Communities and 

Neighbourhoods, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion, be instructed to: 

 

Page 13



 

 

i. Carry out a restructure of the 
Neighbourhood Management Unit 
and Equalities Team under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation in 
order to deliver the new model. 

ii. Deliver the new “Love where you 
Live” approach. 

iii. Procure a third sector 
management organisation to 
undertake the administration of the 
voluntary sector funding pot. 

 
REASON:  To deliver better services for York’s 
                            communities. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Annex B 

 

  
 

   

 
 

  
Cabinet        6 March 2012 
    
Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion 
 

Neighbourhood Working – A New Approach 
 

Summary 

1. This report proposes a new model of Neighbourhood Working 
through which the Council will work with partners to deliver better 
services for York’s communities.   

Background 

2. The Localism Bill sets out a series of challenges for local gove
[...]
utions  

• Service providers work together to deliver efficient services shaped 
by residents 

• The voluntary sector gets increasingly involved in helping meet local 
needs 

 
A Neighbourhood Working Model 

7. An “Area Working” pilot took place for 12 months up to September 
last year in Acomb, Dringhouses / Woodthorpe, Holgate, Micklegate 
Rural West, and Westfield wards. It is clear that the approach taken 
in the pilot was overly bureaucratic and would not be sustainable on 
a city-wide basis.  In developing a new model we have, however, 
been able to take account of some useful approaches that Members 
identified during the pilot including: 

a) Ward profiles that provide a comprehensive picture of the needs 
of communities and audit information that tells us what is 
already available in a ward and where the gaps are. 

b) Working with service deliverers and partners on delivery plans 
to address the ward priorities developing new initiatives and 
sharing good practice.  

c) Working with CVS to develop a volunteer database and a 
corresponding volunteer opportunities database to link residents 
to the volunteering opportunities that suit them.  

d) Locating staff within wards, making them a ‘hub’ for local 
information so they can work more effectively with communities. 

e) Introducing Facebook and Twitter and regularly getting 
messages out into the community.    

Page 16



8. In order to meet the challenges of the new Council Plan we now 
propose a new model of Neighbourhood Working that will be simple 
and non-bureaucratic and which will: 

a) Be led by ward members  

b) Build on current ward committee arrangements and be flexible 
to suit the needs of different wards 

c) Provide a strong project management approach to delivering the 
priorities identified by members 

d) Streamline officer roles and remove duplication amongst officers 
working in wards 

e) Provide for integrated partnership working at ward level  

f) Recognise that some wards 
[...]
nded that ward budgets are 
not continued in their current form.  In order to provide improved 
scope for Ward Members to work with their communities to shape 
service delivery through Community Contracts it is proposed to 
replace ward budgets with a new system with four components:  

a) Ward Budgets:  Each ward will have an allocation to use as grant 
funding to commission local voluntary and community 
organisations to meet identified needs. Ward members will allocate 
these grants annually involving residents in decision making as 
appropriate to local circumstances.  This funding will be allocated 
by wards only to organisations based in the ward and providing 
services in the ward.  City-wide organisations which might provide 
services to more than one ward will not be allowed to apply to this 
pot.  Eligible organisations will include voluntary sector 
organisations, residents associations, community halls, sports and 
other clubs.  Parish Councils and other public agencies will not be 
eligible to apply.  It is proposed to allocate £75k to this pot in 12/13 
which is in line with the spending profile in 11/12. 

b) Other Voluntary Sector Support:  It is recommended that £130k 
is allocated to a pot to support those voluntary sector organisations 
that provide services to more than one ward and that are currently 
forced to apply for a plethora of individual ward committee grants.  
This would clearly benefit the voluntary sector.  It will be made 
available for community development and outreach work.  A 
connection to wards will be maintained in that applicants will be 

Page 19



expected to have regard to ward priorities and will get their 
applications endorsed by ward members where appropriate. 

It is not intended that this fund would be open to Council services 
such as Street Sport; however, it is proposed that in the first year 
only, whilst the Ward Credits pot is being established, Council 
services are allowed to bid. 

It is recommended that m
[...]
ng 2012/13. 

d) Street Environment budgets:  These will remain available to 
address environment related priorities identified within wards. 

Page 20



12. In future requests for additional Council services such as street 
lighting or salt bins will go direct to provider departments.     

13. Funding available to wards will therefore be as follows: 

 All Wards Wards with higher  
deprivation 

Ward Budgets ü ü 

Street Environment 
budget 

ü ü 

Other Voluntary Sector 
Support Pot 

ü ü 

Ward Credits  ü 
 

Supporting Members to deliver Neighbourhood Working 

Neighbourhood Management: 
14. A smaller Neighbourhood Management team will support  Members 

to deliver neighbourhood working by: 

• Gathering local information to create ward profiles and ward 
audits.  

• Supporting Members to identify ward priorities. 

• Helping members to work with communities and partners to 
negotiate Community Contracts based on the priorities for the 
ward. 

• Providing project management on the Ward Action Plan and 
reporting performance back to members and residents.  

• Negotiating changes to services with providers at a ward level.  

• Commissioning services at a ward level based on the priorities for 
the ward using “credits”.    

• Understanding the needs of residents from the various 
communities of interest including communities within wards who 
are marginalised and through the community contract process 
ensuring they have appropriate accessible services to meet their 
needs.  

• Promoting volunteering and linking people to the right 
opportunities. 

• Procuring support for community centres and resident 
associations. 

Page 21



• Supporting partners and communities to recognise and address 
community tensions. 

• Helping to support communities in respect of the Neighbourhood 
Plans proposed in the Localism Bill. 

15. As the team will be small they will need to focus on those wards with 
higher levels of need and provide a light touch in the majority of
[...]
t out in paragraph 11 

iii. A new remit for the Neighbourhood Management and 
Equalities Teams as set out in paragraph 14 

b) Recommend to Council a change in the Council’s constitution in 
respect of ward committee arrangements as set out in the Annex 

c) Instruct the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods to:  

i. Carry out a restructure of the Neighbourhood Management 
Unit and Equalities Team under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation in order to deliver the new model 

ii. Deliver the new ‘Love where you Live’ approach?  

iii. Procure a third sector management organisation to 
undertake the administration of the voluntary sector funding 
pot 

Reason:  To deliver better services for York’s communities 

Annex A:  Proposed revisions to the Council Constitution in respect 
of Ward Committees 

Page 29



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible: 
Charlie Croft, Assistant 
Director (Communities and 
Culture) 

Stewart Halliday 
Head of Strategy, Partnerships 
& Communication 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

Report 
Approved ü 

Date 21.2.12. 

Specialist Implications Officers:   

Patrick Looker   Frances Sadler 
Finance Manager  City Strategy 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 30



Annex A 
 
Summary and Explanation  

Ward Committees 
 
7.1 There are 22 Wards in the City of York which in some cases are 
merged to create 18 Ward Committees.   These Ward Committees 
provide local citizens an opportunity to influence local service delivery and 
to have a say more widely in Council affairs. They are responsible for 
considering local matters and have a devolved budget to spend on 
supporting local community groups and initiatives. The Ward Committees 
are comprised of Councillors for each Ward(s) who must exercise their 
delegated authority in consultation with local residents at annual meetings 
that are held in public.   
 
In addition to the annual me
[...]
ups in the ward to support their contribution to the priorities 
set out in the Community Contract; 

ii) Services that require an “authorised officer” of the Council to 
exercise statutory functions. 

 
(i) Comment on proposals of the Cabinet, Committees and Sub – 
Committees of Council which have an impact on their Ward. 
 
 
PART 4C - ADDITIONAL STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO 
ANNUAL WARD COMMITTEES  
 
1 Meetings of the Annual Ward Committee 
 
1.1  The Annual Ward Committee meeting will be called by the Chair and 

meet once per year. 

1.2  Any member of the Committee may place an item of business on the 
agenda. 

 

2  Minutes 
 
2.1  Copies of the draft minutes of the previous meeting will be circulated 

to Members on the day the agenda is circulated, no less than 10 
clear days before the meeting is to be held. 

2.2  The minutes will be agreed at the next meeting of the Ward 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 

Page 32



2.3  The minutes of the Ward Committee will be entered in a Minute Book 
and be available for public inspection no more than five working days 
after they have been approved. 

 
3  Voting 
 
3.1  Voting at a meeting will be by a show of hands. Any Member may 

require their vote to be recorded in the minutes. 

3.2  In the event of any vote being equally divided the Chair will have a 
second or casting vote. 

3.3  Where only two Members are present any delegated powers can only 
be exercised if both Members are in agreement. 

 
4  Access 
 
4.1 Ward Committees will be subject to current access to information 

provisions. In addition the following will apply:- 

(a) The Chair of the Ward Committee will introduce all agenda items 
then allow public debate. 

(b)  The Chair of the Ward Committee will sum up at the end of the 
debate and together with other Members take a decision. 

 (c)  Meetings of the Ward Committee will be open to all residents of the 
ward to attend. 

(d)  The agenda will be publicised no less than five clear working days 
before a meeting is held. 

(e)  Agenda will include a residents’ question time (Have Your Say). 

(f)  A public notice board will be established for the ward on which all 
public information will be displayed.  (The Press and social media will 
be recognised as a public notice board.) 

(g)  Council officers will be able to attend and speak at meetings where 
the subject area is relevant to the ward or where a citywide issue 
might impact on residents in a ward.  

(h)  Members may invite representatives of other agencies to attend and 
advise at meetings where relevant items are to be discussed. 

(i)  The Council will communicate the findings on any issue raised with 
them by a resident to that person within ten clear days - unless the 
inquiry raises issues of law or practice, requiring a provisional 
response to be sent or where an issue requires further action and /or 
investigation the Council will communicate that this is the case 
providing a deadline for completion.  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item: Neighbourhood Working - A New Approach
	Annex A Cabinet Decision Record
	Annex B Report to Cabinet
	Annex B Report to Cabinet - annex to the report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 26 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR, 
IN THE CHAIR), BARNES, KING, 
MCILVEEN, POTTER, GILLIES (SUB FOR 
CLLR GALVIN), RICHARDSON (SUB FOR 
CLLR STEWARD) AND WATSON (SUB FOR 
CLLR CUNNINGHAM-CROSS) 
 
COUNCILLORS AYRE, BARTON, CRISP 
AND REID  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GALVIN, CUNNINGHAM-
CROSS AND STEWARD 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
respect of the called-in report, as she was employed in the 
voluntary sector by an organisation who had made bids to a 
number of ward committees. 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that no members of the public had registered to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Scrutiny 

Management Committee(Calling In) meeting 
held on 30 January 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record 

 



 

 

48. CALLED-IN ITEM: NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING - A NEW 
APPROACH  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
provisional decisions made by Cabinet at their meeting held on 
6 March 2012. The report sought members’ approval for a new 
model of Neighbourhood Working through which the Council 
would work with partners to deliver better services for York’s 
communities. 
 
Details of the Cabinet’s provisional decisions were attached as 
Annex A to the report with the original report to the Cabinet 
attached as Annex B. The provisional decisions had initially 
been called in by Councillors Runciman, Reid and Ayre, on the 
grounds that: 
 

(i) There has been a complete lack of consultation with 
stakeholders, including ward councillors and ward 
organisations such as Parish Councils.  The results 
of consultations should be clearly reported. 

 
(ii) The potential effect of the measures being 

suggested to neighbourhood working across the city 
mean that any decision on the future of this report 
should be taken by all members, given the impact it 
will have on all communities in the city. 

 
(iii) The report does not take into account the continual 

running costs of present projects (such as the cost 
of salt bins already in place), and the effect they 
might have on future budgets. 

 
(iv) Options other than the proposed ‘Community 

Contracts’ concept have not been properly proposed 
or discussed. 

 
Following the provisional Cabinet decision, Councillors Barton, 
Healey and Galvin had then also called in the item, post 
decision, on the grounds of: 
 

(i) Lack of consultation with Parish Councils and Ward 
Members, and the potential effect lack of grants will 
have on the future of local organisations. 

 



 

 

(ii) Challenge to the assumption the new system will be 
non-bureaucratic. (Paragraph 8). 

 
(iii) Opposition to a non elected organisation distributing 

public money by way of grants previously voted 
upon by residents. 

 
(iv) Lack of information regarding the effect of double 

taxation following the implementation of the scheme. 
 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the 
provisional decisions (Option i) or to refer them back to the 
Cabinet for re-consideration (Option ii). 
 
Cllr Reid addressed the meeting on behalf of the pre-decision 
Calling-In Members. She expanded on the four reasons given 
for the call-in pointing out that the new approach would not 
deliver a better service as it appeared that residents would no 
longer be consulted on budget decisions affecting their wards. 
She questioned how priorities could be proposed in community 
contracts without a budget. No indication had been given of how 
residents views would be taken into account when monies were 
allocated. 
 
Councillor Ayre confirmed that there were a number of good 
ideas in the new approach however this appeared to be a 
flawed policy which would damage the city and its residents. He 
questioned how the Council for Voluntary Service could 
undertake additional work with reduced funding and similarly 
with staffing reductions how would any proposals be delivered. 
Reductions in the number of ward meetings however would not 
assist residents in attending meetings and he pointed out that 
the report failed to address the financial implications of any 
changes. 
 
Cllr Barton then addressed the meeting on behalf of the post 
decision Calling-In Members. He pointed out that across the 
country there was increasing transparency and development of 
decision making to local levels which was not being reflected in 
York. These proposals diluted the involvement of elected ward 
members with the transfer of more responsibility to officers and 
unelected bodies. He went on to refer to the lack of consultation 
with Parish Council’s and Ward Members on the proposals not 
allowing them the opportunity to any make suggestions. 



 

 

Cllr Crisp, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion, referred to the reasons for the call in, particularly the 
lack of consultation. She pointed out that some useful 
approaches had been identified from the area working pilot 
undertaken last year which had provided input into the new 
model of working. She reminded members that the Fairness 
Commission had recommended that ward budgets should no 
longer be continued in their current form. In order for members 
to work with their communities it was proposed to provide 
service delivery through new Community Contacts which would 
provide clear channels, and streamline officer roles. It was 
reiterated that the current systems were wasteful in terms in 
terms of budgets and staff and that the new scheme focussed 
on real issues and directed money where it was most needed. 
 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member in relation to a 
number of points including, how ward budgets would be 
allocated, concern at the impact in wards where grant support 
would not continue for youth clubs, rural Post Offices etc. and 
details of any consultation with Parish Councils.  
 
Officers responded to the points made, confirming that there 
would be sufficient staff to ensure that the new model worked, 
allowing time for engagement and support for communities. It 
was emphasised that the new model would provide additional 
accountability and focus for all concerned.   
 
After a full debate, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option (i) be approved and that the 

provisional decisions of the Cabinet be 
confirmed. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


